
JOHN H. HiNpflix CORPORATION 

(915) 6 8 4 - 6 6 3 1 

2 2 3 W E S T W A L L , S U I T E 5 2 5 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

September 8, 1989 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

SEP 1 2 1;-q9 

OIL CONSERVAIIOrt DIVISION 

RE: A p p l i c a t i o n f o r an 80 
Acre Non-Standard Gas 
P r o r a t i o n U n i t and Non­
standard Location 
McQuatters No. 1, N/2 NE/4 
Section 11, T21S - R36E, 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Eumont Gas Pool 

Gentlemen: 

John H. Hendrix Corporation r e s p e c t f u l l y requests 
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval f o r a non-standard 80 acre gas 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the N/2 NE/4 Section 11, 
T-21-S - R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexico, f o r a Eumont gas 
w e l l , the McQuatters No. 1, t o be d r i l l e d i n U n i t B. A lease 
p l a t i s attached showing the l o c a t i o n of t h i s w e l l . 

The McQuatters No. 1 i s a replacement w e l l f o r the Amoco 
No. 1 McQuatters which was a Eumont gas w e l l w i t h the same 
non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t , approved by NSP 106, but was 
turned over t o the Chevron Eunice Monument South U n i t and 
plugged i n the Eumont. 

John H. Hendrix Corporation also requests a d m i n i s t r a t i v e 
approval f o r a non-standard l o c a t i o n f o r the No. 1 
McQuatters. A deeper producing w e l l already e x i s t s a t the 
standard l o c a t i o n of 660' FNL and 1980' FEL. 

Approval o f t h i s request w i l l p r o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e 
r i g h t s , promote conservation,' and encourage the e f f i c i e n t 
recovery of gas reserves. The proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t w i l l 
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con s i s t o f contiguous l o t s and l i e wholly w i t h i n a s i n g l e 
governmental s e c t i o n . The len g t h or wi d t h of the p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t w i l l not exceed 5280 f e e t . The w e l l w i l l not be loca t e d 
i n s i d e 330' from any lease or qu a r t e r - q u a r t e r s e c t i o n l i n e . 

By copy of t h i s l e t t e r , we are n o t i f y i n g the o f f s e t 
operators o f t h i s proposed non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t and 
l o c a t i o n . I f these operators have no ob j e c t i o n s we ask t h a t 
they execute the attached waiver and r e t u r n one copy t o the 
NMOCD and another t o me a t the l e t t e r h e a d address. 

RHW/ah 

Enclosures 

NMOCD D i s t r i c t I , Hobbs 
O f f s e t Operators ( C e r t i f i e d M a i l ) 
Amoco Production Company 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Ronnie H. 
Vice-President 

Westbrook 

J O H N H. H E N D R I X C O R P O R A T I O N 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 



„ Submit to Appropriate 
District Office 
State Lease — 6 copies 
Fee. Lease - 5 copies 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT It 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT ffl 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-101 
Revised 1-1-89 

API NO. ( assigned by OCD on New Wells) 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE LJ FEE a 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Work: 

DRILL [X] 
b. Type of WeU: 

on. OAS 
WELL j | WELL y j OTHER 

RE-ENTER Q DEEPEN Q PLUG BACK f j 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

McQuatters 
SINQLE 
ZONE 

MULTIPLE , . 
ZONE ( | 

T Name of Operator 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
8. Well No. 

1 . 
3. Address of Operator 

223 W. Wall. Suite 525, Midland, TX 79701 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Eumont Gas 
4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 

Section 

B 8 6 0 FeetFromThe N o r t h Uoe and 2 1 0 0 Feet From The E a s t Line 

11 Township 21S Range 36E NMPM Lea County 

V / / / / / / / / / / / ^ 
10. Proposed Depth 

3 6 5 0 " 
11. Formation 

Queen 
12. Rotary or CT. 

R o t a r y 
13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 

B l a n k e t 
15. Drilling Contractor 

NA 
16. Approx. Date Work will start 

September 29, 1989 
17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 
11" 

7 - 7 / 8 
8 - 5 / 8 " 
4 - 1 / 2 " 

24# 
1 0 . 5 * 

1325' 
3650' 

C i r c u l a t e S u r f a c e 
600 S u r f a c e 

Blowout Preventer Attached 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: n> PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUO BACK, OIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTIVE 
ZONE. OIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY. 

I hereby certify 

SIONATURE 

information above i l true aad complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

V i c e - P r e s i d e n t n ATP S e p t . 1 1 . 1989 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Ronnie H. Westbrook (915 )TELEPHONENO.684—6631 

(Thii space for State Use) 

APPROVED BY- . DATE. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: 
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BLOWOUT - P R E V E N T E R 

ASSEMBLY 

JOHN 11. HENDRIX CORP. 

MC QUATTERS NO. 1 

1 
.CHOKE 

BLIND RAMS ' 
O 

PIPE RAMS 
O 

FLOW LINE 

1 

x 

CHOKE 

BLOW LINE 

2 



RE: Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S-
R36E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

A t t e n t i o n : David R. Catanach 

As an o f f s e t operator, the undersigned has no o b j e c t i o n 
t o the Hendrix a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a non-standard l o c a t i o n and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas. 

Approved By:_ 

Representing: 

Date: 



OFFSET OPERATORS TO 
HENDRIX*S MCQUATTERS NO. 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P. O. Box 670 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

The Wiser O i l Company 
P. O. Box 192 
S i s t e r s v i l l e , W.Va. 26175 

Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253 

Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. 
P. O. Box 2479 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Two States O i l Company 
Thanksgiving Tower, Suite 960 
P. 0. Box 50 
Dallas, Texas 75201 



JOHN H. HENC^IX CORPORATION 

(915) 6 8 4 - 6 6 3 1 

2 2 3 W E S T W A L L , S U I T E 5 2 5 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

September 11, 1989 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Gentlemen: 

S E P 1 2 1 9 8 9 

, fi«.C0NSERVAriO« o/WS/ON 

Please f i n d attached our a p p l i c a t i o n f o r an 80 Acre Non­
standard Gas P r o r a t i o n U n i t and Non-Standard Location f o r our 
McQuatters No. 1. This proposed w e l l i s being d r i l l e d on a 
farmout from Amoco t h a t expires September 30, 1989. Since i t 
w i l l be a f t e r t h i s date, before t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n can be 
approved i f the normal w a i t i n g time i s fo l l o w e d , i t i s 
r e s p e c t f u l l y requested t h a t we be allowed t o spud t h i s w e l l 
immediately i n order t o be able t o meet the farmout deadline. 
We r e a l i z e t h a t no allowable can be assigned u n t i l a l l 
requirements are met. The c e r t i f i e d survey p l a t w i l l be sent 
as soon as i t can be surveyed. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l . Thank you f o r 
your c o n s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s matter. 

RHW/ah 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Ronnie H. Westbrook 
Vice-President 

Attachments v , ^ ; ^ ^ ^ 2 / t f 

f *^ _ J / Gy e" 
\ L' * * ( rf ft 



SEP 2 5 1989 

THE WISER OIL COMPANY OIL CONSERVATION DIV. 
SANTA FE 

P.O. BOX 192 SISTERSVILLE, W. VA. 26175-0192 
304-652-3861 

fax 304-652-1314 

John C. Wright, President & CEO 

Charles P. LaRue, Vice President—Production 

Richard L. Starkey, Secretary 

Ronald D. Lee, Treasurer 

September 22, 1989 

q 7$6 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: David R. Catanach 

The Wiser O i l Company i s an o f f s e t operator t o the proposed 
wel l . The John H. Hendrix Corporation has applied f o r a non-standard 
location and proration u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont 
Gas. 

The Wiser O i l Company i s of the opinion that a regular 160 
acre proration u n i t should be established. The non-standard 80 acre 
u n i t would cause undue drainage of gas from the formation under The 
Wiser O i l Company's lease. 

RE: Non-Standard Proration Unit 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 S e c t i o n 1 1 , T21S R3 6E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

RLS/klt 



S f P 1 81989 

RE: Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S-
R36E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

A t t e n t i o n : David R. Catanach 

As an o f f s e t operator, the undersigned has no o b j e c t i o n 
t o the Hendrix a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a non-standard l o c a t i o n and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas. 

Approved By:^ 

Representing: j£V) . 



SEP 2 9 1989 

OIL CONSERVATION BJV. 
SAMTA 

RE: Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S-
R36E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

A t t e n t i o n : David R. Catanach 
As an o f f s e t operator, the undersigned has no o b j e c t i o n 

t o the Hendrix a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a non-standard l o c a t i o n and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas. 

Approved By: 

ingfc Representing 

Date: 

Two States Oil Company-

September ZL. 1989 



Amoco Production Company 
Houston Region 
501 WestLake Park Boulevard 
Post Office Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253 

James F. Trickett 
Regional Environmental, Safety & 
Regulatory Affairs Manager 

September 28, 1989 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: David R. Catanach 

F i l e : WGW-9453-986.51NM 

Non-Standard Proration Unit 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S-
R36E, Lea County, New Mexico 

As an offset operator, Amoco Production Company has no objection to 
John H. Hendrix's application f o r a non-standard location and 
proration u n i t for the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas, located i n 
Unit B. 860' FNL & 2100' FEL of Section 11, T21S-R36E, Lea County, New 
Mexico. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

MLC/ewm 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
223 W. Wall, Suite 525 
Midland, Texas 79701 

OCT - 6 1989 

OIL CONSERVATION 01V 
SANTA FE 



OCT - 2 1989 

OIL C0N8EWW10H DW. 
SANTA fE 

RE: Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S-
R36E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

A t t e n t i o n : David R. Catanach 

As an o f f s e t operator, the undersigned has no o b j e c t i o n 
t o the Hendrix a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a non-standard l o c a t i o n and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas. 

Approved By: 

Representing: £^Le><SL47}LJ c^it^J' 

Date: ^ O ^ y u / ^ . ^ ^ 9 0 9 



It 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS'AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

, .tf * 

September 27, 1989 

J 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
223 West Wall Street * 
Suite 525 
Midland, TX 79701 

Attention: Ronnie H. Westbrook 

RE: Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit and 
Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Application 
McQuatters Well No. 1, N/2 SE/4, 
Section 11, Township 21 South, Range 
36 Ea3t, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Westbrook: 

The Wiser Oil Company, an offset operator to the south of your proposed 
unorthodox Eumont gas well location and non-standard proration unit, filed 
opposition on September 25, 1989 to your filing. 

This application will therefore be set for hearing on the next available docket 
scheduled for October 18, 1989. 

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
The Wiser Oil Company 



WOSei) ' 8 9 OCT 16 fin 10 03 

THE WISER OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 192 SISTERSVILLE, W. VA. 26175-0192 

304-652-3861 
fax 304-652-1314 

John C. Wright, President & CEO 

Charles P. LaRue, Vice President—Production October 10, 1989 
Richard L. Starkey, Secretary 

Ronald D. Lee, Treasurer 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: David R. Catanach 

The Wiser O i l Company i s an o f f s e t operator to the proposed 
wel l . The John H. Hendrix Corporation has applied f o r a non-standard 
location and proration u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont 
Gas. By l e t t e r dated September 22, 1989, The Wiser O i l Company 
objected t o a non-standard proration u n i t and location request f o r 
the captioned w e l l . 

As an o f f - s e t operator, The Wiser O i l Company has no 
objection t o the Hendrix application f o r a non-standard location and 
proration u n i t f o r the McQuatters No. 1 i n the Eumont Gas. 

Re: Non-Standard Proration Unit 
and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S R 36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

RLS/klt 
cc: Ron Westbrooke 

The John H. Hendrix Corporation 



F 

PADILLA & SNYDER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ERNEST L. P A D I L L A 

200 W. MARCY, SUITE 21 6 

P.O. BOX 2523 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2523 FAX 988 7592 
AREA CODE 505 MARY JO SNYDER 

(505) 988-7577 

October 16, 1989 

Hand-DelIvered 

Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico P7501 

ATTN: MICHAEL STOGNER 
Hearing Examiner 

Re: Case No. 9780; Application of John H. Hendricks 
Corporation for Unorthodox Gas Well Location and 
Non-standard Gas Proration Unit 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

As I explained to you during our telephone conversation 
today, I have been retained by John H. Hendricks Corporation 
in connection with the above-referenced application which, 
to my understanding, was not approved administratively 
because Wiser Oil Company objected to the application. 
Wiser Oil Company has since rescinded i t s objection. 
Attached hereto i s a copy of a letter to that effect. As 
such, i t appears that a hearing i s not necessary i f the only 
reason for the hearing was Wiser's objection. 

To give us additional time to determine whether 
administrative approval can be made, we ask that the hearing 
on the matter be continued until November 1, 1989, the 
Division's next hearing date. 

Should you have any questions, or need additional 
information, please let me know. 

ELP:crk 
cc : Ron Westbrook 
Enclosure as stated 



k WISER, 

THE WISER OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 192 SISTERSVILLE, W. VA, 26175-0192 

304-652-3861 
lax 304-652-1314 

Jul II i C. W.lglM, Pnsldsnt 8. OEO 

Charles P. LaRue, vice President—Production 

Rlohard L Starkey, Secretary 

Ronald D. Lee, treasurer 

COPY 
JOHN H. HENDRIX CORPORATION 

OCT 1 2 1989 

R E C E I V E D 

October 10, 1989 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. BOX 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attentions David R. Catanach 
Re: Non-Standard Proration Unit 

and Location Request 
McQuatters No. 1 
N/2 NE/4 Section 11, T21S R 36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The Wiser Oil Company is an offset operator to the proposed 
well. The John H. Hendrix Corporation has applied for a non-standard 
location and proration unit for the McQuatters No. 1 in the Eumont 
Gas. 'By letter dated September 22, 1989, The Wiser Oil Company 
objected to a non-standard proration unit and location request for 
the captioned well. 

As an off-set operator, The Wiser Oil Company has no 
objection to the Hendrix application for a non-ctar.dard location and 
proration unit for the McQuatters No. 1 in the Eumont Gas. 

Very truly yours, 

Richard L. Starkey 

RLS/klt 
cc: Ron Westbrooke i 

The John H. Hendrix Corporation 



GARREY CARRUTHERS 
c< ivi I INUI I 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

PORT nrnrr nnx mnn 
HOr-JHS. NI-'WMLXICD HIlrMI • 1 MRU 

(505) 393-6161 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL Y 
NSP y 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

Operator ' 7 Lease & Well No. UnTt S^R 

and my recommendation^are as follows: 

^ 

Youps^very truly, / 

Jerry Sexton 
Supervisor, D is t r ic t 1 

/ed 

SEP 15 1989 

OIL CONSERVATION DIV. 
SANTA FE 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

BtemMsd tm «# €a# Co. 
P. O. Hos m 
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T m i t t p t i Mfc* Hang* $# M M U fcea etMt* **» ttatis®. 

Sr *«ba*iftr g*a@$«i ww uaier ̂ f i f i e a i «f am« Section {*|*4 «f * * «pMtol 
ftvto* tat aegulatioo© for thm I M I «** m m $®m to Q*I*r fc«si*. 
y*a are w t̂tovlMHl operate t&e *fcm tocfUMi acreage as * n©a-
*ftM*»*4 ga» pt®wtto» «nit# wife &iS«*iM« to He uwlfMt the mo ia «««M*a*e« 
wm pool *»tca. teM# wp©® t&© <att ©I m m*m. 

&m mt ®ww®mMtem Ctatoatofttoft, mm» 
* , M. Ott .ft H®# BngiseerSog CtesNttltto** fi«l#» 



OIL CarSERVATIGI! C0W'JS3I0N 

3CX 2045 

HOBBS, ."EW MEXICO 

DATE , . : 

MR. W. B. KACEY 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BOX 871 RE: 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO PROPOSED NSP 1C6 

PROPOSED NSL 

Dear Mr« Kacey: 

I have examined the application dated -,- . / 

f o r the ^t&nolind It. h. KCL,UO t iers ;;3-A 11-21-36 
Operator Lease and Well Ho. S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

OK hFM 

OK SJS 

Yours very t r u ly , 

OIL CONSERVATION COKMISSION 

hs 
Stanley J . Stanley 
Engineer 


